



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12966/2024**
SMT RENU GUPTA AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Prakhar Bhatnagar, Adv

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Sachin Chauhan, Adv. for
R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **19.05.2025**

CM APPL. 30488/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 30487/2025

2. Issue notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr.Sachin Chauhan, learned counsel on behalf of respondent no.2. Let a notice of this application also be issued to the remaining respondents, returnable on 20th August, 2025.

4. Reply(s), if any, be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks.

W.P.(C) 12966/2024

5. The counter affidavit filed by the respondent is not on record, though the counsel for the petitioner submits he has received a copy of the same. The learned counsel for the respondents shall have the same



placed on record, after removing objections. If the objection is one of delay in filing the counter affidavit, the same shall be treated as condoned.

6. List on 20th August, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 19, 2025/rv/VS

Click here to check corrigendum, if any